	ATTORNEY DOCKET No.: 64243.000005
12-31-2003	RM COVER SHEET S ONLY
MAIL STOP ASSIGNM Commissioner for Pat P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	se record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) thereof.
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):  Phillip Craig GRAVES  Brooks Smith  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	
2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest (assignment of Party).  Name:  e2interactive, Inc dba e2Interactive, Inc Address:  250 Williams St.,  Suite M-100  Atlanta, GA 30303	ee(s)):
Country: USA Additional name(s) and address(es) atta	Country: sched?
3. Nature of Conveyance:  Assignment Merger Verified Translation Security Agreement Execution Date: December 19, 2003	Change of Name Other:
Others on additional sheet(s) attach  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ned?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:  Thomas D. Bradshaw Intellectual Property Department	Application(s): 1
Hunton & Williams LLP 1900 K Street, N.W.; Suite 1200 Suite 1200	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$ 40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
Washington, DC 20006-1109	
(202) 955-1500 (telephone) (202) 778-2201 (facsimile)	8. Deposit Account No.:
(202) 778-2201 (facsimile)  DO NOT USE	(Duplicate copy of this sheet attached)  Charge any underpayment or credit any
9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.	(Duplicate copy of this sheet attached)  Charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to above Deposit Account  THIS SPACE  mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.	(Duplicate copy of this sheet attached) Charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to above Deposit Account E THIS SPACE  mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of this sheet attached)
(202) 778-2201 (facsimile)  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.  Thomas D. Bradshaw  Name of Person Signing	(Duplicate copy of this sheet attached)  Charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to above Deposit Account  E THIS SPACE  mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of this sheet attached.  December 19, 20  ignature  Date
(202) 778-2201 (facsimile)  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.  Thomas D. Bradshaw  Name of Person Signing	(Duplicate copy of this sheet attached)  Charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to above Deposit Account  E THIS SPACE  mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of this sheet attached.  December 19, 20

PATENT REEL: 014828 FRAME: 0030

Attorney Docket No. <u>64243.000005</u> Attorney Customer No. <u>27682</u>

## United States Patent Assignment

This United States Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by Phillip Craig Graves, 14 Stratford Hall Pl., Atlanta, GA 30342 and Merrill Brooks Smith, 250 Williams St., Suite M-100, Atlanta, GA 30303 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors").

## Recitals.

Whereas, Assignors are the original owners of the United States Patent Application ("PATENT APPLICATION") listed below:

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADDING VALUE TO A STORED-VALUE ACCOUNT a Continuation-In-Part utility patent application filed herewith.

Whereas, e2interactive, Inc., a Georgia corporation d/b/a e2Interactive, Inc., having a place of business at 250 Williams Street, Suite M-100, Atlanta, Georgia 30303 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignors in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and the invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"); and

Whereas, Assignors own the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and the invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"), and has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

## Assignment.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold and hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, their successors and assigns the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and in all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, for the full term for which the letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, their successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors also hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, their successors and assigns the right to sue for any and all infringement of the PATENT APPLICATION occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignors covenant and agree, on their behalf and on behalf of their successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, their successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, their successors or assigns, and to assist in

1

PATENT REEL: 014828 FRAME: 0031

Attorney Docket No. <u>64243.000005</u> Attorney Customer No. <u>27682</u>

obtaining patents relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, or in any interference proceedings or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part patent applications relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

Assignors warrant and represent to Assignee that Assignors have not granted any rights in the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION to any other person, firm, corporation or entity.

Witness the following signature, made as of the date set forth.

Assignor:  Mille Crair London	$\overline{}$
Phillip Craig Graves	
Date: 12 - 19-03	
STATE OF	,
STATE OF	,
	) ss:
COUNTY OF	)

Before me personally appeared Phillip Graves, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose therein stated, this the Aday of Described, 2003.

Staces Rawl Notary Public

Motory Public, DaKalb County, Georgia the County on Science Expires Oct. 27, 2007

Attorney Docket No. 64243,000005 Attorney Customer No. 27682

Assignor:	
Muy Pah. ST.	•
Merrill Brooks Smith	
Date: 12-19-2003	_
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss: )

Before me personally appeared By SSN1+1, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose therein stated, this the 9 day of 1000.

**RECORDED: 12/19/2003** 

Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia My Commission Expires Oct. 27, 2007

**PATENT** REEL: 014828 FRAME: 0033